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National Broadcasting Company, Inc Thirty Rockefeller Pliza

August 26, 1977

Ms. Mary Jo Galbraith
4818 Ridgewest Drive
Houston, Texas 77053

Dear Ms. Galbraith:

CBS has forwarded to us your letter concernmg Mrs. Eddie
D. Slovik since NBC had originally presented ""The Execution

of Private Slovik."

You are very thoughtful of Mrs. Slovik's present situation

in forwarding a check to help with her legal expenses.
ever, we do not know her present address and the only

How-

suggestion we can offer is that you write to the Department

of the Army, The Pentagon, Washington, D.C. 20310

to

see if that agency has an address for her. We are returning

the check you enclosed for $10. 00 made out to Mrs. SL

ovik.

We appreciate your interest and regret we are unable to

assist you in this instance.

Sincerely, é; ’ { z 2
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DAAG-LRA ' 8 September 1977

Hr. Bernard Edelson
Attorney at Law

115 Horth Jacksoa Street

Media, Delaware County, PA 19063

Dear Mr. Edelson:

At the suggestion of Mr. Francis Plant, Director, Ammy Military Review
Boards Agency, I am forwarding a check received in the Department of the
Army from Ms. Mary Jo Galbraith who requests that it be used for Mrs.
Slovik's legal expenses.

I have provided Ms. Galbraith s copy of this reply.

Sincerely,

Inclosure CHARLES R. THOMAS
Ltr, 26 Aug 77 & check 212 LIC, GS
dtd 8/13/77. Chief, Reserve Components
Liaison Office

cc:

MFR:

Mg. Mary Jo Galbraith
4818 Ridgewest Dr w/stamped envelope returned.

Houston
Talked with.Lr Plant who suggested this action and provided address

of attorney.
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| Bdward P. Edwards

i c/o Robert N, DeFinis
| 523 Edgemont Avenue

. Lansdale PA 19446

{

President Gerald R, Ford
White House
Washington DC
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SLOVIK

M0UIK, - THE ONLY AMERICAN SOLDISR TO BE EXTCUTED FOR DESERTION
~TNoE THE  GIVIL WAR, YAS RENUSSTEN THAT THT ARMY REQPEN SLOVIY S
~AGT AND PAY MTLITARY INSURANCE BENESITS TN TYE WIDOW, : :

THE RTOUEST FILED HERE TYIRSDAY CLATMS TUE ARMY COMMITTED :
| FGAL AMD MORAL ERRORS IN SXSCUTING. SLOYIK, AN INFANTRYMAN,

“v ZIRING SOUAD INM FRANCE ON JAN, 31, 1S45, °

REPYARD - ENEI SON. LAWYSTR FOR TME WINOW, SATID WY HAS ASKED ;
TuT  ARMY BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF MILITARY P°ECOPNS T APORO'ME
AyMENT TO MRS, SLOVIK OF $61.822, THE PPOCEZENS PLUS INTEREST -
8 SLOYIX S MILITARY LIFE INSURANCE POLICY, — -

MRS, - SLOVIK IS LIVING ON WELFARE IN A  NETROIT NURSING
UANE JNIER AN ASSUMTD NAME, FDELSON SAID, PUT WAS FULLY INFORMED
ATONTSOAY ABONT THE CONTENTS OF TUE APPLICATION, :

TUF APPLICATION CLAIMS THE ARMY FAILED TO CONDUCT AN ADEAUATE
>ayYCUTATRIC EVALUATION OF  SLOWIK BEFNPE WT WAS SHOT AND ALSO
“2TLED TO SROVIDE HIM WITH A BECORD OF HIS OVE-DAY TRIAL. :
©o MANDATED BY MILITARY, LAW, FEODELSON SAID, . :

TuUS APPLICATION ALSO INCLUDES A RECEMT LETTEP FROM RTTIPED

roMy OFFICER ARYOLD SHMAW'OF LUFKIN, TEX,, SLOVIK S COMMANDING
ATFICER DURING HIS BASIC TRAINING, , B '

TYT LSTTER, ENFLSOM SAID, AIVES SHAW S ACCOINT 'OF HOW
uT 9EOEATEDLY PLEANDED WITHOUT SYUCCESS TO ARMY QFFICIALS NOT
Ta SYT SLOVIK ‘INTO COMBAT, . . o

RASTH 0N SHAW § LETTER, FEDCLSON SAID, THE APPLICATION ,
~uARGES THE ARMY WITH FAILING TO ASSIGN SLOVIK TO PUTY WITWIN

TS CAPARTLITISS. L

THE APPLICATION ALSO WAS MADE ON BEHALF OF MAJ, EDWARD
900N S ¢ PET.). WHMO WAS SLOVIK' S COURT- APPQINTED COUNSEL “AT
T enyRT MARTIAL, WOODS IS NOT & LAWYER,

wANNS AND PORERT DE FINNIS, ROTH OF NTARBY LANSDOWNT, SATD
-upy yPEY  ENELSON IN  NOUEMBER AFTEIR WORKING ©OP YEARS WITHOUT
~ireTSS TO HAUT  SLOVIK S £AST REVIEWED, '

wo5, SLOVIK HAS GIVEN ROTH MEN PERMISSION TO PURSUE TUE
ATTER ON HER BEMALF, DE. FINNIS SAID, ANY AT THEIR FXPENSE,

Q.OVIK DESERTED FROM THE 1, S, ARMY TWICE,’ ONCE TN ALIC 1ST
524, AND AGAIN IV - OCTOBER 1944; M= '/MOLUNTARILY RETUINED
TH 4Ig HNIT BOTH TIMES, : B ; : ;

AFTTR THE SECOND NDESERT INN, YE SUBMITTED A WRITTEN CONFESSION
sayINR, '° I'LL RUN AWAY AGAIN IF - I HAVE TO GO OUT TWERE"®
TUR  ARMY DSED THAT CONFTSSION AGAINST YIM IN ITS COURT MARTIAL,
‘uTey BEGAN IN  NOUSMRER 1944, ME WAS24, -

1204 11414°S ,

o4 IL ADELPHIACA D -- ALEEIRoRiTye wINAY OF  PUT,

Enn IE
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Mr. President:

Earlier this year you granted ammesty to Viet Nam draft
evadors. Congress has Jjust granted amnesty to General Robert
E. Lee of the Confederate Army., I am asking you, Mr. President,
to grant amnesty to Pvt. Eddie D. Slovik #36896415, the only
American solider executed during World War II. I am also
asking you to remove Pvt, Slovik's grave from Plot E Row 3
Grave No. 65 at Oise-Aise American Cemetry to either Plot
A,B,C or D of this particular eemetry.

America has long forgiven Germany and Japen, Her enemies
during the Second World War. America has given Okinawa back
to the Japanese people, but why Mr. President can't America
find it in Her heart to forgive Pvt. Slovik? This man was
no coward, he answered his call to duty, and choose to fulfill
his military obligation in other capacities, other than fighting
on the front line,

It has been 30 years since the war ended how much longer
will Mrs. Slovik have to suffer or live imn fear?

In closing, I pray that you will remember Pvt. Slovik and
the missing P.O.W.'s from the Viet Nam during America's
Birthday Celebration, America cannot truly celebrate when so
many of their Sons & Daughters are missing from their Homeland.

Sincerely Yours

%W/% At







DAAG-TCZ-C Slovik, Eddie D. 2 5 NOvV 1975
36 896 415 (Nov 75)

Mr, Robert John Sabados
22124 Donald
East Detroit, MI 48021

Dear Mr. Sabados:

On behalf of President Ford, I am replying to your letter of November
1975 regarding Private Eddie Slovik,

Information necessary to reply to your inquiry is being obtained. As
soon as it is available, I will write you again. Should there be an
appreciable delay, I shall keep you informed.

Sincerely,

PAUL T, SAIZC
PAUL T. SMITH

Major General, USA
The Adjutant Genenal

9=7Z01-aYvVa 03 uinja@y 8080f °SBD HM

(SL AON 62)




DAAG-TCZ-C  Slovik, Eddie e hrata
=V 1979

Mr. Robert J, Sabados
22124 Donald
East Detroit, MI 48021

Dear Mr, Sabados:

This is in further reference to your letter to President Ford regarding
Private Eddie Slovik,

As much as he would like to, the President cannot reply personally to
every communication he receives, Therefore, he has asked the departments
and agencies of the Federal Covernment to reply in his behalf in those
instances where they have special knowledge or special authority under the
law. For this reason, your correspondence was forwarded to officiale of
the Department of Defense.

Private Slovik is not eligible to be buried in plots, A, B, C or D, Dise-
Aisne American Cemetery. These are reserved for honored World War I Dead.
Although your feelings in this matter are appreciated, granting of ammesty
to Private Slovik is not appropriate in view of the offense for which he
was convicted.

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

Sincerely,

PAUL T. SMITH

PAUL T. SMITH
Major Ceneral, USA
The Adjutant General

0-20I-9VVA —%




Sabados, Robert J,(Mr)
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SUBJECT o
Amnesty for Pvt Slovik; change of grave site TCZ-C 2111538

ROUTING A = ACTION 1= INFO ':o.:.":.‘:‘...:.::.‘:o::'-;.::':.: 30808

Admin Mgt Dir Rec Dir ACTION

ARFCOS Mem Affairs Dir [[] sEE ATTACHED REMARKS/INSTRUCTIONS
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Ed Dir
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DIRECTORATE ROUTING REMARKS
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Asst ' Officer TAGO

TAGO Form 1-18 1 Oct 74
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DISPOSITION FORM

For use of this form, see AR 340-15; the proponent agency is The Adjutant General's Office.

REFERENCE OR OFFICE SYMBOL SUBJECT

DAAG-TCZ-C Slovik, Eddie Amnesty for Private Eddie Slovik

TO  JAAT-CC FROM D apG DATE o5 Nov 75 i

Mr., Wallace/70922/be

The attached letter regarding Private Eddie Slovik, is forwarded for information upon
which to base a reply to that portion pertaining to amnesty.

oot € Ho

FOR THE ADJUTANT GENERAL:

1 Inel CHARLES R. THOMAS
Ltr from Robert Sabados LTC, GS
Chief, Office of Management Assistance,
Reserve Components, TAGO
TO: DAAG FROM: JAAJ-CC DATE 10 Dec 75 CMT 2

CPT Grainer/slb/756-1193
Inclosed fact sheet is forwarded in respomse to your request, subject as above.

FOR THE JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL:

(/; - 7P

2 Incl JAMES D. KEMPER, JR.
1. Ltr from Robert Sabados Clerk of Court
2. Fact Sheet

D A FORM REPLACES DD F ,RM 96, EXISTING SUPPLIES OF WHICH WILL BE
1 FEB 62 ISSUED AND USED UNTIL | FEB 63 UNLESS SOONER EXHAUSTED. GPO : 1968 O - 323-400
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FACT SHEET

Your comments concerning this case are certainly understandable.
War is always tragic in its consequences.

One should, however, be wary of the false clarity of hindsight. When
judgment was passed on Private Slovik, this nation was engaged in a
desperate struggle with a power which had come dangerously close to
enslaving mankind. The lives of thousands, both those on the battle-
field as well as those in the infamous death camps of the Third Reich,
depended upon the rapid prosecution and termination of the fighting.
Shortly after Private Slovik's trial, American forces in Belgium were
suffering heavy casualties in the enemy onslaught which has come to
be known as the Battle of the Bulge.

When the Army Assistant Judge Advocate General transmitted the Board

of Review's decision in this case to General Eisenhower, the then Commanding
General, European Theater of Operations, for his consideration in
determining whether to approve and order the sentence executed, the
following points were made. Private Slovik had performed no front line
duty and his conduct demonstrated a deliberate intent to avoid such
hazardous service by obtaining incarceration in a safe place. The
sentence adjudged was more severe than he had anticipated, but the
imposition of a less severe punishment would only have accomplished the
accused's purpose of obtaining freedom from those dangers which his
comrades were required to face daily.

All of the above factors should be remembered when attempting to under-
stand the tragedy of Private Slovik's case.

As evidenced by the cooperation accorded Mr. William Bradford Huie, the
author of the book on Private Slovik's case, more than twenty years ago,
it would not appear that there has been a suppression of the evidence
of the matter.



DAAG-TCZ-C Slovik, Eddie dmnesty for Private Eddie Slovik

JAAJ-CC DAAG 25 Nov 75
Mr. Wallace/70922/be

The attached letter regarding Private Eddie Slovik, is forwarded for information upon
which to base a reply to that portion pertaining to ammesty.

FOR THE ADJUTANT GENERAL:

/& &
&

1 Incl CHARLES R. THOMAS
Ltr from Robert Sabados LTC, GS

Chief, Office of Management Assistance,
Reserve Components, TAGO
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310 Greenwood Road
Lansdale, Pa, 19446
February 19, 1976

Office of The Adjutant General
The War Department
Washington, D. C., 20000

Sir:

Under the provisions of the Freedom
of Information Act, please furnish me a
copy of the Final Indorsement of The
Service Record of Eddie E. Slovik, ASN
36896415, formerly €ompany G, 109th Inf.
Regt., Zéth Infantry Division.

If this is still considered privi-
leged information, can it be furnished to
me as his Defense Counsel, in the General
Court Martial held at Roetgen, Germany,
11 November 194l ¢

Respectfully yours

% [ /0_7.—-—914,.
Edward P. Woods, (Formerly
Major, Infantry, 0415575
Headquarters Special Troops
28th Infantry Division)

| leas#n



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL AND THE ADJUTANT GENERAL CENTER
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20314

" DAAG-AMR-S (FOIA 76-86) 24 FEB 1978

SUBJECT: Freedom of Information Act Request/WOODS, Edward P. re:
SLOVIK, Eddie E.

Commander

US Army Reserve Components Personnel and
Administration Center

9700 Page Boulevard

St. Louis, MO 63132

1. The attached request, received in this office on 23 February
1976, is forwamrded for necessary action and direct reply.

2. Request this office be furnished a copy of action taken.

FOR THE ADJUTANT GENERAL:

L. CCothos—

Incl R. W. HAMPTON
as Colonel, GS
Dir of Admin Mgt

€F:
Mr. Woods

\UTIO,
S Ve

P
2

‘s‘gmcmv
)hNNam

7776-191°



AGUZ~PSD Slovik, Eddie E. 2 March 1976
ASK 36896415

Major Edward P. Woods
310 Greenwood Road
Lansdale, PA 19446

Dear Major Woods:

This is in reply to your request for information contained in the
military personnel records jacket of Eddie E. Slovik, ASN 36896415,

The records of discharged Army personnel and orgamizational records

are in the custody of the National Personnel Records Center, Genmeral
Services Administration, 9700 Page Boulevard, St. Louis, Missouri 63132.
Since we are collocated with that agency, I have referred your request
to the Director of that activity for consideration and direct reply.

Sincerely,

M

LTC, GS

Director, Personnel Services
CF:
Director

National Personnel Records Center
9700 Page Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63132

Inclosure
Record in GSA Vault

 EBEEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT INQUIRY
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DAAG-TCZ-C 16 March 1976
(24 Feb 76) "

Mr. Edwarc P. Woods
310 Greenwood Road
Lansdale, PA 19446

Dear Mr. Woods:

This is in further reply to your letter of 19 February 1976 regarding
Eddie Slovik.

Inclosed is a copy of the document you requested.

Sincerely,
7
Inclosura CHARLES R, THOMAS
Pge 23, Service Rec LTC, GS

y |
Chief, Office of Management
Assistance, Reserve Components

cc furn: DAAG-AMR-S

Memo for Rec: Coordinated with Mr. Anderson, FOIA, Chief, AMD,
15 Mar 76. No reason to deny, since not invasion of privacy.

N

DARE-TA z-C
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ERSKIND DERAMUS
Deputy Commissioner

X —
WILLIAM B. ROBINSON
Commissioner

P. O. BOX 598
CAMP HILL, PENNSYLVANIA 17011
(717) 787-7480 3599

November 15, 1976

Bernard Edelson, Esquire
115 North Jackson Street
Media, Pa. 19063

Dear Mr. Edelson:

I am writing to you in response to a recent article
concerning your efforts to obtain a pardon for Eddie Slovak. I wish
to commend you for this effort and offer my support.

I am very familiar with this case, as I am originally
from Ionia, Michigan and my father worked at the Reformatory where
Slovak was incarcerated. We discussed this case on a number of
occasions following the publication of William Bradford Huie's book.

It was my impression from these discussions that he should never have
been in a combat situation in the first place, as he was not emotionally
equipped to do so. Certainly this would be mitigating circumstances

to be considered at his court martial.

Please feel free to call on me for whatever I can do.

Philip E. Bannan
PEB/k Director of Operations

)
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SHAW ADVERTISING ¢ 181

1006 SHERWOOD ROAD
LUFKIN, TEXAS 75901
November 18, 1976

Gentlemen:

I sincerely hope this letter reaches you because I am
deeply interested in the Private Eddie Slovik case.

You see, I am the Lt. A. Shaw mentioned in William
Bradford Huie's book, "The Execution of Private Slovik".

I was Eddie Slovik's C. O. during his 17 weeks of basic
training at Camp Wolters, Texas, early in 1944. I
didn't know his tragic fate until the book was publishec
in 1954.

We recognized this man's total inability as a combat
soldier, through no fault of his own. He was popular
with the troops, non-coms and officers, but badly

cast as an infantryman. We tried every means to get his
discharge; failing this, we tried to get him trans-
ferred to a non-combat unit. Here again, we failed. As
a last resort, we tried to remove his fear of weapons
and simulated combat conditions. Tragically, we failed
again.

If I can help in any way, please call on me.

Clarf @ oo

' Arnold C. Shaw

— Since 1955 — J'fﬁ(ﬁ# A I




@3 Nov 1976

Dear Mr. Becker:

On behalf of Presideat Ford, 1 aam replying to your letter of 12 November

1976 regarding a presidential pardon for Eddie Slovik.

As much as he would like to, the Presideant camnot reply personally to
communication he receives. Therefore, he has asked the depart-

PAUL T. SMITH

PAUL T, SMLTH

Major General, USA
The Adjutant Genersl
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b. Private Slovik was executed on 31 January 1945 for desertion.
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30 NOV 1976

DAAG-LRA Slovik, Eddie
(14 Nov 76)

Ms. Denise M. Chadwick
2506 Canterbury Court #M2
Albany, Georgia 31707

Dear Ms. Chadwick:

On behalf of President Ford, I am replying to your letter of
14 November 1976 regarding a presidential pardon for Eddie Slovik.

As much as he would like to, the President camnot reply personally to
every communication he receives. Therefore, he has asked the depart-
ments and agencies of the Federal Govermnment to reply in his behalf in
those instances where they have special knowledge or special authority
under the law. For this reason, your correspondence was forwarded to
officials of the Department of the Army.

The feelings which prompted your request for a pardon are appreciated.
However, a pardon cannot be granted posthumously since delivery and

acceptance are prerequisite to the validity of a pardon. I am sorry
that my reply cannot be more favorable.

Sincerely,

i B IR AL
3. C. PENNINGTON

J. C. PENNINGTON
Brigadier General, USA
Acting The Adjutant Gemeral

osB) HM
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1. Purpose: To obtain approvaf’.ﬁﬂletter at Tab A in response to request at Tab B.

2, Discussion:

Ms. Chadwick asks that President grant a pardon to Private Eddie Slovik,
deceased.

a.

b. Private Slovik was executed on 31 January 1945 for desertion.

TJAG previously (9 April 74) furnished information to use in reply regarding
pardon which they obtained from the Pardon Attorney, Department of Justice. (TAB
w3 Wov Tk -

d. Records of Private Slovik are on loan to RCLO,

3. Resource Implications: None.

4, Recommendation: That letter at Tab A be signed.
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
2300 South 9th Street, #305
Arlington, Virginia 22204

REFER TO:

Private Eddie Slovik February 7, 1977

DAAG, LRA
Department of the Army
Pentagon, D.C, 20310

Attention: Mr. Miller

Dear Mr, Miller:

Based on a telephone call with John Romero on February 2, 1977,
we are requesting proof of death for Private Eddie Slovik.

This evidence is needed in connection with a elaim for Social
Security benefits filed by his widow,

I am enclosing a self-addressed envelope so that the information
can be returned directly to my desk.

Thank you for your assistance,

Sincerely yours,

Sl & T

Lucille G. Fox
Branch Manager




DAAG-LRA 15 February 1977

Ms Lucille G. Fox

Social Security Administration
2300 South 9th Street - #305
Arlington, VA 22204

Dear Ms. Fox:

Reference your request of 7 February 1977 for proof of death for Eddie
Slovik, I am inclosing an suthenticated copy of the official Report of
Death.

However, because of the poor copy in the records, the date of death and
date of birth did not reproduce clearly. I have indicated the correct
dates on the form as a footnote. I hope this is sufficient.

Lf not please call me at 697-0922 and we can discuss other methods.

Sincerely,

Inclosure

l‘um Components Liaison Office
TAGO

[+]

N2 [T
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DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
SOCIAL SECURITY OFFICE
ARLINGTON. VIRGINIA 22204

OFFICIAL BUSINESS
PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE, $300

ATTENTION - Mr. Miller
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DAAG,LRA

Department of the Army

Pentagon, D.C,
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ERSKIND DeRAMUS

WILLIAM B. ROBINSON
s Deputy Commissioner

Commissioner

PENNSYLVANIA BUREAU of CORRECTION
P. O. BOX 598
CAMP HILL, PENNSYLVANIA 17011
(717) 787-7480

May 23, 1977

Bernard Edelson, Esquire
115 North Jackson Street
Media, Pennsylvania 19063

Dear Mr. Edelson:

Pursuant to your telephone conversation, I am submitting this letter
for possible use in the forthcoming hearing on the Eddie Slovak case.

As I previously related to you, I have more than casual knowledge
and interest in this case. My father was employed at the Michigan Reformatory in
a number of capacities, including Deputy Warden, during the time that Slovak
served two terms there.

When William Bradford Huie published his book, The Execution of
Private Slovak, both of us read it. The book had a significant impact on us. I
particularly remember my father telling me that "He should never have been in the
army - particularly in a combat situation, in the first place." His reason for
this feeling was the fact that he knew Slovak as an emotionally vulnerable, unstable
person who would "fall apart" in most stressful situations. He also expressed the
feeling that he was executed because they could make an example of him, as he had
no one with any sort of influence.

I have also talked with a number of inmates who knew Slovak. Their
stories are pretty much the same. He was inadequate and not emotionally equipped
to handle things well. I would hasten to add that the inmates I spoke with were
not the usual run-of-the-mill but rather particularly bright and articulate men
with whom I worked for a number of years when I was employed at the State Prison of
Southern Michigan.

It is my most sincere feeling that an injustice occurred in this case.
I strongly feel that Mrs. Slovak has suffered far too long and too much and is
entitled to at least receive benefits, if not compensation.

I am sorry that previous commitments prevent me from being in
Washington on the 15th of June to appear at the scheduled hearing. I hope that my
letter will serve as support for Mrs. Slovak.

P. E. Bannan
PEB/k Director of Operations
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RABBI DAVID MAX EICHHORN, D.D., D.H.L.

Rabbi David Max Eichhorn

Box 2629

Satellite Beach
Florida 32937

June 16, 1977

Mr. Bernard Edelson

115 North Jackson Street
Media, Pa, 19063

Office phones 1-215-565-Ll:130

Dear Mr, Edelson:

My name is David Max Eichhorn., I am a retired lieutenant colonel (0-L8212L)
of the Army of the United States. I served on Extended Active Duty from 18 July
1942 until sometime in February 1946, From 27 June 19hk to 30 July 1945 I was
on the chaplaincy staff of the XV Army Corps. From sometime in September 19LK
until the summer of 19L45 XV Corps was part of the Seventh U,S.Army,

The daily log I kept from 1 September 19kl to 1L November 1945 shows that
I conducted a Jewish religious service at HQ 7th Army Rear on Sunday 21 January
1945, The reason that I was available to conduct that service will be found
in the account that follows, The account is taken from pages 38 and 39 of my
autobiography, written in September 1969 at the request of Jacob R, Marcus,
idérector of the American Jewish Archives, 3101 Clifton Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio
2203

wThe winter of 194L-L5 was spent in Eastern France in the Vosges Mountains
area in an endless round of activities for military personnel and for Jewish
civilians who had either been hidden in the area or had returned to their homes
from other hiding places., Our HQ was in Luneville until November 30 and then
we moved to Saarebourg, 35 miles northeast.

"No American soldier had been executed for desertion in the face of the
enemy since the American Civil War, During the Battle of the Bulge, December 16
to 30 (during which I was with a forward unit, the 103rd Infantry Division,
that was completely isolated for almost a week), thousands of green American
troops, who had been placed in what was thought to be a quiet sector, fled to
, the rear, To prevent a future re-occurrence of this kind of debacle, General \
Eisenhower's staff persuaded him that onedeserter must be shot to convince would-be |
deserters what might possibly happen to them, The military prisons were combed
to find condemned deserters who had thrown down their arms and fled from the
enemy on two or more occasions, Six such were found. By some method, one was
selected. He was a Jewish soldier from Philadelphia, the only Jew among the
six, Preparations were begun for his execution. I was notified @n 19 or 20
January 1945 by the Chaplains Section of HQ 7th Army Re that T was to be
his spiritual comforter duking his last hours on earth and was also to be present

at his execution Cmd I was instructed to report to HQ 7th Army Rear as soon as

20
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letter to Bernard mdeison 6/16/77 Page Two

possible for further instructions.)

@rior to my being summoned to HQ 7th Army Rearj General Eisenhower ordered
that all six should be given an intensive psychiatric examination., A nunber of
the six (I do not know how many), including the Jewish soldier, were declardd to
be mentally unbalanced, E was given this information by the Seventh Army Chap-
lain, Chaplain Donnelly, when I arrived at his office either late on Saturday
20 January or on Sunday morning 21 January 19h5? So the Jewish lad was not
executed; but one of those who were given psychiatric "clearance," a Private
Slovik, was shot, William Bradford Huie tells much of the story in his brilliant
book, The Execution of Private Slovik. What I have just written he does not
tell., T do not think he knew, 1T he had known, I believe he would have told.
It should not be difficult to imagine my feeling of relief at not having to be
part of this gruesome ordeal, - A number of years later, I. heard that the con=-
demned Jewish soldier had ultimately been released from military custody, placed
in a mental irstitution and remained there until he died."

Sincerely youi's s

DAVID MAX EICHHORN




Mary Jo Galbraith

4818 Ridgewest Dr, *

Houston, TX 77045
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